1	State of Arkansas
2	94th General Assembly
3	Regular Session, 2023 HR 1054
4	
5	By: Representatives Brooks, A. Collins, Hudson
6	
7	HOUSE RESOLUTION
8	TO RECOGNIZE LITTLE ROCK CHRISTIAN ACADEMY WARRIORS
9	FOR WINNING THE CLASS 4A STATE BOYS BASKETBALL
10	CHAMPIONSHIP.
11	
12	
13	Subtitle
14	TO RECOGNIZE LITTLE ROCK CHRISTIAN
15	ACADEMY WARRIORS FOR WINNING THE CLASS 4A
16	STATE BOYS BASKETBALL CHAMPIONSHIP.
17	
18	WHEREAS, the Little Rock Christian Academy Warriors Boys Basketball
19	Team won the Class 4A State Basketball Tournament on March 9, 2023, at the
20	Hot Springs Convention Center in Hot Springs, Arkansas; and
21	
22	WHEREAS, the Little Rock Christian Academy Warriors Boys Basketball
23	Team had a fifteen (15) wins and one (1) loss conference record, were the 4A
24	- 5 Conference Champions, and had a twenty-seven (27) wins and eight (8) loss
25	record overall; and
26	
27	WHEREAS, the Little Rock Christian Academy Warriors Boys Basketball
28	Team averaged scoring sixty-eight (68) points per game and allowing forty-
29	nine (49) points per game throughout the season; and
30	
31	WHEREAS, Landren Blocker scored thirty-two (32) points in the
32	championship game, was named the Class 4A State Championship Most Valuable
33	Player, named to the All-State Tournament Team, All-State Team, and to the
34	All-Conference Team; and
35	
36	WHEREAS, JJ Andrews was named to the All-State Tournament Team, All-



State Team, and All-Conference Team, Jameel Wesley was named to the All-Conference Team, and Ben Fox was named to the All-State Tournament Team and the All-Conference Team; and WHEREAS, the Little Rock Christian Academy Warriors Boys Basketball Team is coached by Head Coach Kyle Pennington and the assistant coaches are Corliss Williamson, Lenard Blocker, David Torres, and Colby Sims; and WHEREAS, the Little Rock Christian Academy Warriors Boys Basketball Team includes JJ Andrews, Jameel Wesley, Landren Blocker, Ethan DeCastro, TJ Watson, Caleb Hawkins, Ben Fox, Whitt Vines, Mitchell Morris, Trey Howard, Tristian Watson, Corliss Williamson, Jr., and Cooper Longworth; and WHEREAS, Coach Pennington stated "Our team played their best on the biggest stage. We're very proud of each player and coach for their contributions to a State Championship season", NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE NINETY-FOURTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: THAT the House of Representatives recognize the Little Rock Christian Academy Warriors Boys Basketball Team for winning the 2023 Class 4A Boys Basketball State Championship. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT upon adoption, a copy of this resolution shall be provided to Head Coach Pennington by the Chief Clerk of the House of Representatives.